MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 162

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1957

Chapter 161

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Fees of Auburn Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 194, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1915 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Fines, fees, forfeitures and costs, how accounted for. The clerk shall receive all fees, fines, forfeitures and costs paid into said court in criminal and civil proceedings, which and shall pay over to the parties or witnesses the fees allowed to them, if called for within one year, except the fees of the judge and clerk, which together with all fees received for his services in civil actions he shall account for and pay over to the treasurer of the city of Auburn county of Androscoggin during the month following that in which the same are received. All fines and forfeitures and all fees so received and not seasonably called for, he shall account for and pay over at the time and in the manner required by law, but no account required by this section shall be deemed sufficient unless approved and signed by the judge.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 162

AN ACT Relating to Payment of Expenses of Auburn Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1915, c. 194, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 194 of the private and special laws of 1915, as amended by section 3 of chapter 120 of the private and special laws of 1953, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Said court shall be held on the fourth Tuesday of every month for the entry, trial and determination of civil actions of all kinds that may lawfully be brought before it, and for the transaction of other civil business, and upon each other Tuesday for the entry, trial and determination of actions of forcible entry and detainer only, at ten o'clock in the forenoon, at such suitable place within the city of Auburn as said city shall provide and said city shall have power, and it shall be its duty to raise money to provide a proper place for said court and its officers and suitably furnish, warm and light the same, for which it shall be paid from the county of Androscoggin, as rental, in quarterly payments, the sum of \$1,500 annually; and to purchase blanks, blank-books, seals, dockets and all things necessary for the use of said court, for which non-capital expenditures it shall be paid from the treasury of the county of Androscoggin.'